CHAPTER 55.

[Published April 12, 1866.]

AN ACT to amend section four of chapter fourteen of the revised statutes, in relation to removals from office.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section four of chapter fourteen of the Governor not to proceed series revised statutes, is hereby amended, by adding thereto of the complanthe following: "provided, that the governor shall take for expenses has no action upon any charges made to him against any been filed. such officer, unless the person making such charges shall execute and deliver to the governor a bond, in the penalty of one thousand dollars, with one or more sureties to be approved by him, conditioned for the payment (in case such officer shall not be removed) of all costs and expenses actually incurred by the state and by such officer in the examination and hearing of the case; such bond to be prosecuted by the attorney general before any court having jurisdiction, for the benefit of the state and the officer complained of, or his legal representative."

This act shall take effect and be in force SECTION 2. from and after its passage.

Approved April 6, 1866.

CHAPTER 56.

[Published April 12, 1866.]

AN ACT to amend section 76 of chapter 28 of the revised statutes, entitled "of the school and university lands," and to direct payment to be made from the general fund of all expenses incurred on account of the trust funds of the state, and the lands belonging to such funds.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. Section 76 of chapter 28 of the revised Compensation of statutes, entitled "of the school and university lands," paid from gene-is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "The